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Executive Summary

Richard Hill and David Crawshaw of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited (“CRUK”), Coffee Republic Franchising Limited (“CRF")
and Goodbean Limited (“GB”) (collectively referred to as “Coffee Republic” or “the
Companies™) on 7 July 2009 by the Companies’ directors

Coffee Republic was a British coffee bar and deli franchise chain founded in 1995,
operating from 26 company operated leasehold coffee bars in the UK, as well as 52 UK
franchise outlets, 18 overseas franchises and 97 concessions. Its holding company,
Coffee Republic PLC (“PLC”) was AIM listed.

CRUK was the main trading entity, operating and managing all the coffee bars. 16 of the
Group owned leases were held in the name of CRUK, four in the name of GB and six in
the name of PLC. The franchise and concession agreements were held in the name of
CRF.

The current economic downturn has affected Coffee Republic’s business. A number of
franchised outlets failed, often leaving the Group responsible for onerous lcase
commitments. Attempts to negotiate more favourable lease terms were generally
unsuccessful and the directors were unable to restructure the business to make it
financially viable. Following a review of options, the directors resolved to appoint
administrators and filed the relevant documents at Court on 3 July 2009.

The purpose of the Administration is the achievement of a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up
(Paragraph 3(1)(b) Insolvency Act 1986).

The Joint Administrators’ strategy was to continue trading the viable parts of the business
for a short period with a view to achieving their sale as a going concern. The Companies
were traded for three weeks and a sale of the residual business and certain assets to
Coffee Republic Trading Limited was completed on 29 July for a total consideration of
£1.5m

Based on the expected level of realisations there is a good prospect of a dividend for the
creditors of CRUK. At present, it is too early to indicate the quantum or timing of the
dividend. There will also be a dividend to creditors of CRF. However, in the absence of
any third party creditors, any surplus funds will be paid to CRUK, which is a substantial
creditor of CRF. We do not expect there to be a dividend to the creditors of GB as this
company has no significant assets.

The Joint Administrators have convened a creditors’ meeting 1o enable creditors to
consider the Administrators’ propesals, make modifications and vote as appropriate.

In view of the close trading relationships between the Companies, this report covers the
affairs of all Companies in order to provide the creditors with a better understanding of
the position. However, as each company Is a separate legal enury, separate proposals
have been prepared for each company in section 4 of this report.

£ 2009 KPAMG LLP, a UK timited lability pannership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independent 1
member firms affiliated with KPMG intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Disclaimer Notice

D 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member finm of the KPMG network of independent

This Statement of Proposals (“Proposals”) has been prepared by Richard John Hill and David
John Crawshaw, the Administrators of Coffee Republic (UK) Limited, Coffee Republic
Franchising Limited and Goodbean Limited solely to comply with their statutory duty under
paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of
their proposals for achieving the purposes of the adminisiration orders, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable 1o be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Coffee Republic (UK) Lirmited, Coffee Republic Franchising Limited and
Goodbean Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals.

The Administrators act as agents for Coffee Republic (UK) Limited, Coffee Republic
Franchising Limited and Goodbean Limited and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent perrmutted by
taw, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the administrations.
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Background and events leading to the Administration

Coffee Republic was founded in 1995, opening its first shop in South Molton Street,
London. The holding company, Coffee Republic Plc, entered AIM in 1998, since when
the Group has expanded significantly, signing its first franchising agreement in 2005 and
making a number of acquisitions, tncluding the Goodbean chain.

Prior to the Administration appointment, Coffee Republic operated a total of 193 coffee
bars in the UK and overseas. These comprised 26 company operated bars (two of which
were closed for refurbishment), 70 bars (52 in the UK, 18 overseas) franchised through
CRF and a further 97 concessions operated within cinemas, retail outleis and hotels
throughout the UK. Of the 26 company operated bars 16 outlets were owned and
operated by CRUK, 4 were owned by GB and 6 were owned by PLC.

The Companies have been historically loss making. The current economic downturn has
affected Coffee Republic’s business. A number of franchised outlets failed, often leaving
the Group responsible for onerous lease commitments. Attempts 10 negotiate more
favourable lease terms were generally unsuccessful and the directors were unable to
restructure the business to make it financially viable.

Given the difficulties of exiting from unprofitable bars, and the pressure on cash tiows,
the directors sought legal and financial advice. Following a review of options on 2 July
2009, the directors resolived to place the Companies into Administration.

On Friday 3 July 2009, the directors filed notices of intention to appoint Adminisirators.
Following the consent of the Bank, (which held a qualifying floating charge), Richard
Hill and David Crawshaw were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Companies on
Tuesday 7 July 2009.

Purpose of the Administrations

An Administrator of a company must perform his functions with one of the following
main objectives:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up, or

¢} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The objective of the administration is to achieve a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up. This was
achieved by selling the business and ceriain asseis as a going concem.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independent 4
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Progress of the Administrations to date

Strategy

In order to maximise realisations by selling the business as a going concem, the
Administrators resolved to continue to trade the viable parts of the business for a limited
period to allow interested parties an opportunity to carry out limited due diligence prior to
making an offer.

With only hmited funds available to trade the business, discussions were held with
landlords with regard to rent labilities ansing during the administration period.
Following these discussions an assessment of the viability of the company operated bars
was made. It was necessary to close 10 bars shortly after appointiment, with one bar
{Gloucester Road) having been closed just prior to the Administrators’ appointment. This
left 13 company operated bars continuing to trade.

93 employees were made redundant on appointment. With the assistance of certain
retained employees, members of the Administrators’ staff attended the closed bars,
securing the premises and relevant assets. Non-perishable stock was redistributed to the
bars that continued to trade.

The Compames’ key suppliers were contacted and, where necessary, provided with
written undertakings for the continued use of their services.

Following the exchange of contracts with the preferred purchaser on 24 July 2009, a sale
of five of the company operated bars was agreed, together with other assets as detailed in
section 3.2.1 below. It was not possible 1o sell the remaining eight company operated
bars, and these were closed on 27 July 2009.

Sale of the business

Immediately upon appointment the Administrators began contacting interested parties and
providing information to encourage offers for a business in the limited time period.

Significant interest in the business was generated through contacting parties on the
KPMG database, and through the press coverage generated from the administration
appointment. This resulted in over 120 expressions of interest. The majority of the
interested parties signed a non-disclosure agreement and received additional information
on the Group. Initial offers were requested by 13 July 2009 and this resulted in 19 formal
written offers for the business.

The terms of these offers were clarified and on 17 July 2009, following receipt of a non-
refundable deposit, the Administrators entered into a period of exclusivity with Arab
Investments Lid. Following further negotiations, coniracts were exchanged for the sale of
the business and assets shown below on 24 July 2009. Completion took place on 29 July
2009.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parinership and a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent
member firms affiliated with KPMG Diternational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. .
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Of the £1.5 million total consideration, £1 million was received on 29 July 2009. The
remaining £0.5 million is deferred, and payable in monthly instalments over the next 6

months, with the final payment being due on 29 January 2010.

Assets

Apportionment of the sale assets
The £1.5 million total consideration has been apportioned as follows:

CR UK CRF GB PLC
£ £ £ £
Goodwill 1,200,992
Equipment 67,000 47,000
Stocks 10,000
The Centracts, Franchise Agreements, and 1
Concession Agreements
Business Information 1
Intellectual Property Rights 1
Acquired Book Debts 175,000
The Leases 2 3
Total £1,277,996 | £175,001 £47.003 £0

Goodwill

The major element of goodwill is the brand name of Coffee Republic. As this is owned
by CRUK, all of the goodwill value has been allocated to CRUK. This matches the
accounting treatment in the audited financial statements, which show no goodwill in CRF
or GB. The deferred consideration has been deducted from goodwill in the receipts and
payments summary.

Leases
At appointment the Companies had leaschold interests in 20 coffee bars as well as the

head office; 16 of the coffee bars were held in the name of CRUK, and the remaining four

in the name of GB.

£ 3009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 6
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All righis reserved.
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Two of the CRUK leases and three of the GB leases were included in the sale to the
purchaser. Colliers CRE have advised no premium is atiributable 1o these leases so a
nominal £1 has been allocated to each lease.

The remaining 15 bars have been closed but the leases retained. Valuations of these
leases have been obtained from Colliers CRE to determine whether a premium could be
realised. Expressions of interest are currently being pursued with a number of interested
parties with a view to assigning leases as quickly as possible. For those leases where no
premium is assumed, and no interest in assignment expressed, letters have been written to
the landlords inviting them to accept a surrender of the leases.

Equipment _
The equipment in all the company operated bars and at head office was included in the
sale. This was vatued by Edward Symmons & Partners (“ESP”), on an extrapolated basis

(i.e. inspecting and valuing the assets at one company operated bar and extrapolating this
across the portfolio).

The value of assets at the site visited was assessed at £2,000 on a break up basis and
£15,000 on a going concern basis. ESP also valued the equipment at head office at
£3.000 on a break up basis and £9,000 on a going concern basis.

The value of the equipment included in the sale has been calculated and allocated as
follows:

CRUK GB

£ £

Company operated bars sold 30,000 45,000
Company operated bars closed 28,000 2,000
Head Office 9.000 0
Total £67,000 £47.000

Debtors

At the date of the Administration, CRUK’s records showed an ouistanding debtor ledger
of £1,006,064. Many of these debtors comprise amounts due from franchisees, typically
in respect of rovalty paymenis and rent obligations. A substantial proportion of these
debtors have been outstanding for over 90 days and several comprise amounis owed by
franchisees who are no longer in business. QOur initial assessment of the estimated
realisabie vaiue is 50% of book value.

The purchaser of the Coffee Republic business was keen to avoid a situation in which
franchisees with whom purchaser wishes 10 develop a long term relationship might be
chased aggressively for debts shown as outstanding. A condition of the sale was that the
assets purchased should include amounts owed by certain franchisees relating to the pre-

© 2009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 7
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administration period up to a maximum of £350,000. Based on our initial assessment of
the recoverable value of the ledger, we have allocated 50% of the purchase consideration
to this asset.

£656,064 of pre-administration debtors remain outstanding. These are being pursued.

A further £120,000 of debts arese during the trading period of the administration. These
comprise mainty royalty payments due under franchise agreements. Any recoveries from
this category of debtors will be treated as an asset of CRF.

Stocks

All consumable stock was included in the assets sold. The value of consumable stock
held in the bars at completion was estimated by the operations manager at £10,000. As
all stock was purchased by CRUK, the value of the stock included in the sale has been
allocated to CRUK.

Contracts, agreements and other assets

These assets are considered to form part of the goodwill, the zllocation of which is
described in 3.3.2 above.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment the bank accounts for CRUK were showing a credit balance of
£103,000. This is subject to any claim by the Companies’ bank for unpaid charges,
merchant acquirer claims, etc. Such claims are not expected to be significant.

These funds were also used to cover trading and other costs incurred during the
administration period. The balance will comprise an asset of CRUK.

Investigations

The Administrators have a duty to investigate whether potential causes of action exist
against third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors. If creditors wish to
bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Administrators, they
are invited to do so in writing to Richard Hill at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y SBB.

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Administrators are not aware of any debts owed by the Companies to secured
creditors,

Preferential creditors

Claims in respect of certain arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially. In their
Statement of Affairs, the directors estimate the preferential claims of staff are £33,496 for
CRUK.

As a result the sale of the business, the level of preferential claims will be reduced and
any residual preferential claims will be paid in full.

2 2009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent g
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Unsecured creditors

The directors estimate that the Companies have the following unsecured liabilities:

CRUK CRF GB
£000 £000 £000

Trade creditors {suppliers) 2,438 0 169
HM Revenue & Customs 546 0 0
Associated Company Loans _ 0 _0 0
Total £2,984 _£0 _£169

Source: Directors’ statement of affairs

These figures do not take account of inter-company debts owed by the Companies.
According to the latest audited financial statements, PLC is a substantial creditor of
CRUXK and CRUK is a creditor of CRF. Unless any third party creditors of CRF emerge,
any surplus in CRF will be paid to CRUK, which appears to be its only creditor.

Based on current estimates it is unlikely that there will be funds available to creditors of
GB. This is because there are some accrued trading liabilities that have yet to be paid
which are likely to eliminate any trading profit. The asset reahisations in GB are low and
will be required to cover legal costs and administrators’ fees.

There should be funds available for unsecured creditors of CRUK, which will include a
substantial claim from PLC. The latest audited accounts for PLC as at 30 March 2008
showed an amount of £30.9 million owed by CRUK to PLC.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Act are not relevant in this matter because
the Companies do not have any secured debts

Costs of the administration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication A4 Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees. a copy
of which can be obtained upon request to the Administrators or by logging onto the R3
website at www.ri.org.uk.

The Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the administrations.
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The Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statemment of Insotvency Practice
No. 9 (“SIP 97) requires the Joint Administrators to provide a detailed analysis of time
spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried
out.

Attached as Appendix 4 is a detailed analysis of time spent working on each separate
assignment, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work
carried out to 7 August 2009, as required by SIP 9. This reflects a period of intense
activity, including closing the unprofitable bars, trading the residual business, dealing
with a large number of interested parties and the sale of the business as a going concem.

Creditors’ Meeting

A creditors’ meeting has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B of the Insolvency
Act 1986 for 11,15 am on & September 2009 at St Brides Foundation, Bride Lane, Fleet
Street, London, EC4Y 8EQ, to enable creditors to consider the Administrators’ proposals
for each of the Companies, make modifications and vote as appropriate.

As previously advised, the creditors’ meetings for all three Companies will be held
simultaneously but separate votes will be held to consider the proposals for each separate
legal entity. Please note that a creditor will only be entitled to vote in the proceedings of
the specific company that owes them a debt,

A proxy form for each company is enclosed for your use if you intend to be present or
represented at the meeting. Please ensure that you complete a proxy only for the
company that owes vou a debt. Please attach details of your claim to the completed
proxy form and return this to KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB for
the attention of Russell Deen.

£ 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a mesuber firnt of the KPMG petwork of independemt 10
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Administrators’ Proposals

Administrators’ proposals for Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

o To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above.

e To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have.
¢ To seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary.

e  When deemed appropriate, and in order to make available a distribution to unsecured
creditors to move the Company from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation
and appoint Richard Hill and David Crawshaw as Liquidators of the Company
without any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and
Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by either one of them.

s In the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because
there are no further distributable assets available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved.

e That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

» The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the administration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category two disbursements.

e That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic. tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited tiability parinership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independen: 11
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Administrators’ proposals for Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

The Joint Administrators propese the following:

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above.

To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have.
To seck an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary.

In the event that funds become available for a distribution to unsecured creditors to
move the Company from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation and
appoint Richard Hill and David Crawshaw as Liquidators of the Company without
any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by etther one of them.

In the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation 1s not appropriate because
there are no further distributable assets available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved.

That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the adminisiration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category two disbursements.

That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company. '
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Administrators’ proposals for Goodbean Limited

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administraiors as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above.

To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have.
To seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary.

In the event that funds become available for a distribution to unsecured creditors to
move the Company from administration to creditors” voluntary liquidation and
appoint Richard Hill and David Crawshaw as Liqudators of the Company without
any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by either one of them. -

In the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because
there are no further distributable assets available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company wiil subsequently be dissolved.

That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of the administration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time 10 include category two disbursements.

That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

22009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Hability partership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independen 13
member firms affiliated with KPMG intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Appendix 1a

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

tall in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Statutory information — Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

Company name

Administration Order

Date of appointment
Administrators

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Trading addresses

Employees

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

The Administration Order was granted in the Companies Court,
Chancery Division, High Court of Justice.
Ref: High Court No 1745 of 2009

7 July 2009

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act
as insolvency practittoners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:
Peter John Freeman Breach 20 October 2006 Present
Steven George Bartlett 20 October 2006 Present
James Cameron Muirhead 20 September 2007 Present

Jeremy Philtp Gorman
20 March 1995

03035251

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

c/fo KPMG LLP, § Salisbury Square, London EC4Y SBB

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41L.D

168

© 2009 XPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independemt 14
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss ceoperative. All rights teserved.

See Disclaimer Notice
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Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Extracts of the Company’s trading results are shown below:

YVE YE YE
30/03/07 30/03/06 30/03/05
(audited) (audited) (audited)
£000 £000 £°000
Turnover 6,888 12,031 13,961
Cost of sales (7,605) (12,211) {14,782)
Gross profit {7117) (180) (821)
Admin expenses (110) (229) (465)
Operating profit (827) (409) (1,280)
Exceptional items (537) 177 (113)
Interest receivable & similar 3 25 10
income
[nterest payable & similar (204) (226) (152)
charges
Profit before tax ' (1,565) (787) (1,541)
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authorised share capital £400,000 (preference £1 shares)
£138 {ordinary £1 shares)
Issued share capital 400,000 Preference shares of £1
138 Qrdinary shares of £1
Shareholders Coffee Republic Plc 400,138
© 7009 KPMG LLP, 5 UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 15

member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Appendix 1b

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Statutory information — Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

Company name

Administration Order
Date of appointment
Administrators

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Trading addresses

Empioyees

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

The Administration Order was granted in the Companies Court,
Chancery Division, High Court of Justice.
Ref: High Court No 1770 of 2009

7 July 2009

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act
as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1
of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:
Peter John Freeman Breach 20 October 2006 Present
Steven George Bartlett 20 October 2006 Present
James Cameron Muirhead 20 September 2007 Present
Jeremy Philip Gorman
23 May 2005
05460420

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

c/o KPMG LLP, § Salisbury Square, London EC4Y §BB

109-123 Clifion Street, London EC2A 41D

None

T 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independen: 16
menber firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice
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Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Lunited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Details of the Company’s trading resulis are shown below:

YVE YVE

30/03/67 30/03/06

(audited) (audited)

£000 £000

Turnover 594 43

Cost of sales (881) {526)

Gross profit (287 {483)

Admin expenses (455) (270)

Operating profit (742) (753)

Exceptional items (127) -

Interest receivable & similar il -
income

Interest payable & similar - -
charges

Profit before tax (858) {753)

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital £1 (ordinary £1 shares)

Issued share capital 1 Ordinary shares of £1
Shareholders Coffee Republic Plc i
22009 KPMG LLP. a UK limited lizbility partmership and a member finn of the KPMG neiwork of independent 17

member firms afiiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved,

See Disclaimer Notice




Appendix lc

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goaodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Statutory information — Goodbean Limited

Company name

Administration Order

Date of appointment
Admunistrators

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Trading addresses

Employees

Goodbean Limited

The Administration Order was granted in the Companies Court,
Chancery Division, High Court of Justice.
Ref: High Court No 1746 of 2009

7 July 2009

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act
as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations.

From: To:
Peter John Freeman Breach 20 October 2006 Present
Steven George Bartlett 20 October 2006 Present

James Cameron Muirhead 20 September 2007 Present

Jeremy Philip Gorman
1 November 1993

02867645

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

¢/o KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 3BB

109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 41D

None

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK timited lisbility partership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent is
member firms a{filizted with KPMG [utemational, a Swiss cooperative. All righis reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)}

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

.Details of the Company’s trading results are shown below:

Y/E YE YE
30/03/07 30/03/06 30/03/05
(audited) (audited) (audited)
£°000 £000 £000
Turnover 2,237 2,840 3,592
Cost of sales (2,124) (2,698) (3,333)
Gross profit 113 142 259
Admin expenses (20) (N (74)
Operating profit (93) (135} 185
Exceptional items (83) 20 10
Interest receivable & similar - 5 )
income
Interest payable & similar . (8) (43) (28)
charges
Profit before tax (2) 117 169
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authorised share capital £3,639,002 (ordinary £1 shares)
[ssued share capttal 3,639,002 Ordinary shares of £1
Shareholders Coffee Republic Plc 3,639,002
£ 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lizbility partuership nd a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 19

member firms affiliated with KPMG hitemational, 2 Swiss cooperative. Alirights reserved.,

See Disclaimer Notice
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Appendix 2a

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)}

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts -

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited

& 2009 KPMG LLP. 2 UX limited liability pzrinersinp and a member firm of the KPMG neiwork of independent 20

menmber firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational. a Swiss cooperative, All rights reserved.

See Discizimer Notice




Coftee Republic (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

PURCHASES
Purchases
Promations

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct iabour
Direct expenses

TRADING EXPENSES
Rent

Heat & light
Telephone/Telex/Fax
HP/Leasing payments
Hire of equipment
Repairs and maintenance
Sundry expenses
Ransom payments

TRADING SURPLUSKDEFICIT)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Environment Agency fees

ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold property
Furniture & equipment
Stock

Book debts

Business Information
Intellectual Properiy Rights
Goodwill

Cash at bank

OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds
Trading Surplus/{Deticit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ expenses
[ntercompany loan
Statutery advertising

Other property expenses
Bank charges

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Fleating ch. VAT payable

Statement
of Affairs

93,450.00
7,283.00

138,579.00

239,312.00

38.034.00

38,034.00

277,346.00

—_—t—

From 07/(47/2009
To 18/08/2009

125,051.13
12505113

27,089.25
5.672.51
(32,761.76)

61,327.38
2.411.51
(62,738.89)

32,313.91
(656.13)
(552.50)
(280.30)

(4,713.29)
(270.00)

(80.00)

(£.175.39)
24,585.30

53,135.78

60.00
(60.00)

2.00
67,000.00
10,000.00

2,497.02

1.00

1.00

700,992.00
_10539.70
851,032.72

8.107.54
53,135.78
61,243.32

11.85
1,006.0G
265.32
17,260.00
20.00
(18.557.17)

893.658.87

2.642.08
912.876.30
{21.839.51)

893.638.87




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 07/07/2009 to 18/08/2009

Appendix to Form 2.24

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00

Sales 125,051.13
Rent 32,313.91
Leasehold property 2.00
Furniture & equipment 67,000.00
Stock 10,000.00
Book debts 2,497.02
Business [nformation 1.60
Intellectual Property Rights 1.00
Goodwill 700,992.00
Cash at bank 70,539.70
Sundry refunds 8,107.54
Floating ch. VAT payable 21,859.51]
Carried forward to 1,038,364.81
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS L
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Purchases 27,089.25
Promotions 5,672.51
Direct labour 01,327.38
Direct expenses 2,411.51
Heat & light 656.13
Telephone/Telex/Fax 552.50
HP/leasing paymenis 280.30
Hire of equipmient 4,714.29
Repairs and maintenance 270.00
Sundry expenses 30.00
Ransom paymenis 1,175.39
Environment Agency fees 60.00
Administrators' expenses 11.85
! fntercompany loan 1,000.00
Stamttory advertising 265.32
E Other property expenses 17,260.00
Bank charges 20.00
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 2.642.08
|
, |
— )
| Carried forward to 125,488.51

¥ continuation sheet / next absiract
t

Nole - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the toot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one absiract to another
without any ttermediate balance so thai the gross totzls shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appoinied.
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Coffee Republic Franchising Limired
Ceffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limiied

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 Augusi 2009

Appendix 2b

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts -
Coffee Republic Franchising Limited

& 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parmership and 2 member fim: of the KPMG network of independent
member finus affiliated with KPMG Tnternational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

TRADING EXPENSES
Telephone/Telex/Fax

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts

Contacts & Agreements
Rent

OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Floating ch. VAT payable

From 07/07/2009
To 18/08/2009
£

3,544.61
3,544.61

528.75
(528.75)

3,015.86

178,338.88
1.00
1,106.00
179,445.88

3,015.86
3,015.86

265.32
(265.32)

182,196.42

119.12
182,608.99
(531.69)

182,196.42




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - §7/07/2009 to 18/08/2009

Appendix to Form 2.24

Coflee Republic Franchising Limited Page 1
!
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any} 0.00
Sales 3,544.61
Book debts 178,338.88
Contacts & Agreements 1.00
Rent 1,106.00
Floating ch. VAT payable 531.69
* Delete as Carried forward to 183,522.18
approprtate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Telephone/Telex/Fax 528.75
Statutory advertising 265.32
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 119.12
i
|
|
I
!
t
|
—
*Deleteas ,  Carried forward to 91319 |
* continuation sheet / next abstract |

appropriate |
i

J—

Note - The receipis and paymenis must severally be zdded up ar the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross atals shall represent the total amounts received znd paid by the adminisuator since he was zppointed.
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Appendix 2¢

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

{all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts —

Goodbean Limited

£ 2009 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG nerwork of independent

1~
~

member fims affiliated with KPMG Intemational. a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Goodbean Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

PURCHASES
Purchases
Promotions

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour

TRADING EXPENSES
Rent
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Repairs and maintenance

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Tax refunds (pre-app'ent)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees

ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold property
Furniture & equipment
Cash at bank

OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec’able
Floating charge current
Floating ch. VAT payable

Statement
of Affairs
£

12,000.00

12,000.00

12.000.00

From 07/07/2009
Te 18/08/2009

£

82,893.27
82,893.27

21,376.16
1,836.16
(23,212.32)

21,713.54
(21,713.54)

41,745.14
(86.70)

(85.89)
41,572.55

553996

600.00
600.00

52.96
(52.96)

3.00
47,000.00
223.94
47,226.94

79.539.96
79,539.96

265.32
(265.32)

1,102.91
144.045.74
(18,100.03}

127.048.62




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - §$7/47/2009 to 18/08/2009

Appendix to Form 2.24

Goodbean Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Sales 82,893.27
Rent 41,745,14
Tax refunds (pre-app'ent) 600.00
Leaschold property 3.00
Furniture & equipment 47,000.00
Cash at bank 22394
Floating ch. VAT payable 18,100.03
* Delete as Carried forward to 190,565.38
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Purchases 21,376.16
Promotions 1,836.16
Direct labour 21,713.54
Telephone/Telex/Fax 86.70
Repairs and maintenance 85.89
Legal fees 5296
Statutory advertising 265.32
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,102.91
* Delete as Carried forward to 46,519.64
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the 101ais carried forward from one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the 1otal amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.




Appendix 3a

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

fall in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Directors’ statements of affairs - Coffee Republic (UK)

Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP. 2 UK limited lability partnership and 2 member finm of the KPMG netweork of independent 23

member firms z6filiated with KPMG limemational, a Swiss cooperative. All tights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited 03035251
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Companies Court, Chancery Division 1745 of 2009

[futl name of cour(]

Statement as to the affairs of Coffee Republic (UK) Limited, KPMG LLP, & Salisbury
Square, London EC4Y 8BB

On the 7 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 7 July 2009 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name e —J—/‘;Mé’j n/l v (W W
Signed ML/)M W
Dated (V/ 2 (f( 0 Ho




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets: r.
,- ~ed arsls
é{““ 5 ores w+vk %!ddb:ne-

-

Sbocky o 0
pr%mﬁ 2%,y
Trade febbn LoGf 56

egudy ritete s

Bock

Estimated to

Value Realise
£ £
O &)

l, (J-l’gw.a

BEL

?/L 0

Ef\k% rr x

Lo voo

C coh otz

L -
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 1,% A’(&d’éﬂDate 27/ U:I”(D ?

3552009

23, aoo




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficieney/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Uasecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating cha‘{%e
edir
holders) Credib, o

Credir s
Estimated deficiency/sarpins as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surpios as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surptas as regards members

wredfe; §
c’r\dimj-a l.l‘(.&q-a

Z'f'oul

Estimated
to realise
£

£l duley 5%
£

£ 204 5
£

O

£ UL, <y
£

3

£
2 HF

1{7—;/: o6

£

Signature

2%a3 (09
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Coffee Republic
Salaries to 7th June

Head Office

LA Uiy credben S

 RLUBER

Capped

0093876
0093855
0093881
0093864
0093851
0093878
0070483
0093352
0093857
0093872
0093880
0093848
0093858
0072414
0093862
0093854
0070528
0093874
0093870
0093877
0070087
0073025
0093878
0093875
0093843
0071900

IVANOVA B MISS
RIPPIN AMR
REYNOLDS DC MR
MUIRHEAD J MR
PATEL M MISS
COOPER K MISS
MEADE K MISS
MCKELVIE MR
BRAZIER A MR
BREACH C MR
GILLMAN-SMITH J MRS
PICOUT L MR
WOJCIK A MISS
CARVOSS0 RAMR
WITHANE A MR

KIRK D MR
ZAITSEVA MR

LiN C MRS

JOHNSON F MISS
ADAMS G MR

STEIN LK MS
BRAMANI-ARALDI G MR
ILES AMR
RULKOWSKA K MISS
VERMEULEN S MISS

0093860
0073022
0073026
0014172
0073032
0073028
0017730
0070086
0073034
0073035
0070537
0073030
0073024
0017573
0073029
0073036
0073033
00178586
0073037

UMD ER

E L

GOYMER A MISS
RICHARDSON KL MR
TUCKER J MR
MENSAH B MR
MAZZELLA MC MR
BOWLES KL MISS
RODRIGUES P MR
DERNIE S MISS
JAMAL M MR

WOJCIK T MR

DUFFY J MISS
STRUMSKIENE J MRS
PEKAROVA K MRS
DZHAHOVA Al MISS
WIKTOR J MISS
KHOSLA J MISS
GLANVILLE T MR
WIEGER A MR
WALLIS .} MISS

tad i ’ .
fore M/‘J/é/) ZJ&'Q{: 7
Preferentiat Credito
Sup lug

800.00
800.00

800.00
800.00

800.00
800.00

16,788.70 1st {o 7th inclusive

Maternity

6,859.50 1stto 7ih inclusive

23,648.20

22,042.72

TG~
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Appendix 3b

Directors’ statements
Franchising Limited

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

of affairs - Coffee Republic

& 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 24
member firms affiliated with KPAG Intermational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Rule 2.29

Form 2,14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company nurnber
Coffee Republic Franchising Limited 05460420
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Companies Court, Chancery Division 1770 of 2009

[full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Coffee Republic Franchising Limited KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury
Square London EC4Y 8BB

On the 7 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 7 July 2009 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name _ .:)—;MJZS erk&qﬂ

Signed AL M ,._)U"a/l,

o () 2lHo9




A — Summary of Assets

R D(‘ouJLdMO

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature lLub’Q\J)ate 1" (0 :}{07

Boack Estimated to
Value Realise

£ £

8] g
0 o




Al — Summary of Liabilities

ch Fﬂ"f\cllfs

Estimated total assets available for preferential -
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by fleating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards pon-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

1ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

o~

Estimated
to realise
£
. £ Y
£ —
O
£
£
O
£
£
o
£
£
£
£
£
v,
£
£
g ©
t| O

A

Signature . FAPO {V‘M Date 2’:?43 ?’(0 7
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Appendix 3¢

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Directors’ statements of affairs — Goodbean Limited

22009 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited lizbitity partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent

I
n

member firms affiliated with KPMG Iintemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company ) Company number
Goodbean Limited 02867645
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Companies Court, Chancery Division 1746 of 2009

[full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of Goodbean Limited KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square London
EC4Y 8BB e

On the 7 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 7 July 2009 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name ol amel Muw-)\@«/#
Signed w1 [M/DJ-/-é\/ }

Dated ‘ZJ( pq{ﬁ’ 9




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:
Qet_ S W@

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
4H

Signaturg~" A/ !“rm.{éf Date L/O}@

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
g (94
o o
1Lk

3k

357 k

2.k
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Al — Summary of Liabilitie‘s

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after {loating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) '

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall te floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplusas regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/syrphns s regards members

Estimated
to realise

£

8 ) oo

g

£ 17,1619%)

1,000

{ Z,D@aa

O

12, 000

\2, 000

i 21 o)

63450

o

(757,23%9)

3‘_.6‘5‘(., be 2

},637 aal

Signatue J%»o Uiairtd) v V0 Ho"
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Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Appendix 4a

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for
period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009 - Coffee Republic
(UK) Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 26
member firms affiliated with KPMG !nternational, a Swiss cooperative. All nights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic (UK) Limited (in administration)

Time costs analysis for the period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

Trading

Asset Realisation
Health & safery

Cashicring
General {Cashiering)

Employees

Correspondence

DTI redundancy payments service
Pensions reviews

Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT
Post appaintment VAT

Trading

Cosh & profit projections & stratcgy
Purchases and teading costs

Sales

Administration & planning
Cashiering

General (Cashiering}
R iliations (& IPS ac ing reviews}

General
Books and records

Shareholders/Bankrupt
Notification of appoimment

Statutory and compllance
Appointment and related formalitics
Bonding and borderean

Cheeklist & reviews
Pre-appointment checks

Strategy documents

Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT
Post appointment VAT

Creditors

Creditors and claims
General correspondence
ROT Claims

Statutory reports

Employees
Correspondence
DT1 redundancy payments service

Realisation of assets

Asser Realisation
Cash and investments
Debiors

Leasehold property
Other asscts

Remt

Sale of business

Trading code used vutside trading period

Trading
Purchases and trading costs

Total in period

Notes

Partner / Maoager  Administrator/  Total hours  Time cost £ Average
Director support bourly rate
1.0¢ 1.00 22500 225.00

7.60 3.20 1080 2,76E.00 256.30

73.35 1385 14,555.25 197.09

.00 100 350.00 155.00

210 0.50 100 17450 291.30

1.50 4.00 550 1,380.00 25091

0.40 1.40 | Xe ] 280 B49.00 2
15.00 15.00 5,395.00 359.67

0.50 31.00 84,50 116.00 28,770.00 248.02
22.00 2200 7.805.00 354.77

4.50 0.70 320 1,513.50 291.06

3.00 3.00 960.00 320.00

300 850 11.50 2,107.50 183,26

2.00 200 450.00 225.00

2.10 1.40 37.24 4074 242210 206.75
a0 470 7350 105.00

1.20 120 . 436.00 405.00

100 300 1,345.00 51500
2.10 28.00 310 12,3650 409.85
5.00 1.90 690 2,452.50 355.43

920 020 64.00 32000

0.50 12.00 9.25 21.75 6,178.73 284.08
0.60 0.60 13500 225.00

0.30 1.70 5.00 700 1,878.00 268.2%
14.30 14.30 3,217.50 22300

0.40 0.40 90.00 22500

235 2.00 435 1.85025 425.34
0.50 0.30 0.40 1.20 443.50 369.58
1.20 21.50 280.75 303.45 66,084.25 21778
1.50 1.50 1150 225.00

1.00 1.00 225.00 225,00

5240 197.30 114.10 363.80 1741550 31275
1.00 10.50 11.50 2,682.50 23326

65.33 362.70 559.29 £.087.34 293,961.10 270.35

All siaff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are inctuded in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of staff employed in central administriion functions is not charged direcily 1o the assignment but is refiected in

the general level of charge-out rates.




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Appendix 4b

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for
period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009 - Coffee Republic
Franchising Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 27
member firms affilizted with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. AH rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited (in administration)

Time costs analysis for the period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

Partner / Manager Administrator/ Total hours  Time cost £ Average
Director support houriy rate
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 1.00 1.00 225.00 225.00
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 2.40 1.70 410 1,042.50 25427
Employees
Comespondence 1.15 115 189.75 165.00
Pensions reviews 2.60 0.10 2.70 854.50 316.48
Tax
[nitial reviews - CT and VAT 0.50 3.00 3.50 835.00 238,57
Post appointment VAT 0.40 1.40 0.50 230 736.50 320.22
Trading
Sales 1.00 1.00 225.00 225.00
Administration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 0.30 0.30 110 287.50 261.36
Starutory and compliance *
Appointment and related formalities 110 2.30 11.50 14,40 4,803.00 292.87
Boading and bordereau 070 0.70 73.50 105.00
Strategy documents L.50 2.50 4,00 1,785.00 446.25
Tax
[nital reviews - CT and VAT 1.30 1.30 292.50 225.00
Post appointment VAT 0.20 0.20 64.00 320.00
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 2.60 11.15 13.75 3,691.73 268.49
Starutory reports 3.50 3.50 787.50 225.00
Employees
Pensions reviews 0.30 0.30 67.50 225.00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debiers . 270 300 120.50 126.20 25,253.00 200.10
Leasehold property 97.00 97.00 21,765.00 224.38
Sale of business 10.20 19.70 9.50 39.40 14,799.00 175.61
Total in period 19.50 35.90 264.20 319,60 77.777.50 243.36

Notes

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of staff employed in central administrtion functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected in
the general level of charge-out rates.




Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

(all in Administration)

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Appendix 4¢

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for
period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009 — Goodbean Limited

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of indspendent 28
member firms affiliated with KPMG [ntemnational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Goodbean Limited (in administration)

Time costs analysis fof the period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

Partoer / Manager Administrator /  Total hours Time cost£ Average
Director support hourly rate
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 100 100 225.00 22500
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 6.90 2.80 92.70 2,790.00 287.63
Employees
Correspondence .35 235 387.75 165.00
Pensicns reviews 2.30 0.30 2.60 803.50 309.04
Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT 0.50 2.00. 2.50 610.00 244.00
Post appointment VAT 0.40 1.40 1.00 2.80 849.00 303.21
Trading
Cash & profit projections & strategy 3.00 5.00 1,600.00 320.00
Purchases and trading costs 15.00 30.50 45,50 11,422,50 251.04
Sales 7.00 7.00 2,240.00 320.00
Administration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 1.0¢ 0.30 1.30 375.50 288.85
Statutery and compliance
Appointment and related formalities 210 280 13.50 18.40 5,133.00 278.97
Bonding and bordergau 0.70 0.70 73.50 105.00
Strategy documents 1.50 2.5¢ 4,00 1,785.00 446,25
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Geueral correspondence 6.00 9.25 15.25 4,001.25 262.38
ROT Claims 0.60 0.6¢ 135.00 225.00
Statutory reports 3,50 3.50 787.50 22500
Employees
Comespondence 0.30 0.30 67.50 225.00
Pensions reviews 0.30 0.30 67.50 225.00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors 040 040 50.00 225.00
Leasehold propeny 1.20 2.40 12.50 16,10 3,892.50 243,77
Other assets 0.50 0.50 112.50 22500
Sale of business 5.40 13.60 13.50 32.50 10.265.50 31574
Trading code used outside trading period
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 3.50 3.50 7187.50 225.00
Total in period ~ 1060 66.40 93.80 175.30 48,497.50 275.87
Notes

All statt who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are in¢luded in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of staff employed in central administrtion functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected in
the general level of charge-out rates.




Coffee Republic (UK) Limited,
Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Goodbean Limited (all in administration)

Summary of charge out rates in operation during the course of the administration

07 July 2009 to

07 August 2009
RESTRUCTURING
Partner 515
Director 440
Senior Manager 405
Manager 320
Senior Administrator/ Assistant Manager 225
Administrator 165
Support staff 105
TAX
Partner - 515
Sentor Manager 405
Administrator 165




Creditor’s statement of claim

Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Date of admimstration: 7 July 2009
Creditor's name and address

Gross amount due to creditor at date of
administration order [inclusive of VAT]:

Deduct:

(a) any subsequent payment on account:

(b) any subsequent credit notes:

(c) the estimated value of any security held:

(d) the estimated value of any retention of title nghts:

Amount of claim for voting purposes:

Signature

Position in company

Date

Notes:

1. the administrators are not in a position to agree creditors’ claims;

2. supporting documents must be attached unless copies have previously been forwarded 1o the

administrators.

£
£(
£(

£«

For use by the administrators only

Claim admitted for voting purposes (Initials]

EDM E10/ Apr 1998

[Amount]£




Creditor’s statement of claim

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Date of administration; 7 July 2009
Creditor’s name and address

Gross amount due to creditor at date of
administration order [inclusive of VAT):

Deduct:

(a) any subsequent payment on account:

(b) any subsequent credit notes:

{c) the estimated value of any security heid:

(d) the estimated value of any retention of title rights:

Amount of claim for voting purposes:

Signature

Position in compaiy

Date

Notes:

£
£(
£

£(

1. the administrators are not in a position to agree creditors’ claims,

2. supporting documents must be attached unless copies have previously been forwarded to the

administrators.

For use by the administrators only

Claim admitted for voting purposes

EDM E10/ Apr 1998

[Itials]

_ [Amount]£




Creditor’s statement of claim

Goodbean Limited
Date of administration: 7 July 2009
Creditor’s name and address

Gross amount due to creditor at date of

administration order [inclusive of VAT]: £

Deduct:

(a) any subsequent payment on account: £ )
(b) any subsequent credit notes: £( )
(c) the estimated value of any security held: £( )
(d) the estimated value of any retention of title nghts: £( )
Amount of claim for voting purposes: £

Signature

Position in company

Date

Notes:
1. the administrators are not in a position to agree creditors’ claims;

2. supporting documents must be attached unless copies have previously been forwarded to the
administrators.

For use by the administrators only

Claim admitted for voting purposes (Initials] _ [Amount}f

EDM EI0/ Apr 1998




